506751366 07/06/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6798182

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL MADDEN	06/23/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MADDEN MANUFATURING COMPANY OF MISSOURI	
Street Address:	331 DOGWOOD ROAD	
City:	LAKE OZARK	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	65049	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10072425
Patent Number:	D806267

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (954)522-6507

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9547633303

Email: info@mhdpatents.com
Correspondent Name: MARK D. BOWEN

Address Line 1: 4901 NW 17TH WAY, SUITE 308

Address Line 4: FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11813.6812
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK D. BOWEN
SIGNATURE:	/mark d. bowen/
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Fully Executed Assignment Pats#page1.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment Pats#page2.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment Pats#page3.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment Pats#page4.tif

PATENT 506751366 REEL: 056763 FRAME: 0662

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

(Patents)

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Assignment") is effective as of the Effective Date (below), by and between the following parties:

ASSIGNOR:

MICHAEL MADDEN ("Assignor"), and

ASSIGNEE:

MADDEN MANUFATURING COMPANY OF MISSOURI, a

Missouri corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain Intellectual Property described more fully in this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire full ownership of such Intellectual Property under the terms and conditions of this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the recitals and of the respective covenants and agreements herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, free of all encumbrances, all right, title and interest, of Assignor, in the U.S. and in all foreign countries, in and to all Intellectual Property, including common law rights and patents, continuations, and divisional applications related thereto or associated therewith, and the right to sue for past, present, and future infringement thereof, and to recover all damages therefrom for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns or other legal representatives, and including, but not limited to, Intellectual Property specifically identified in Exhibit A (collectively referred to herein as the "IP"). The term "Intellectual Property" shall be broadly construed to include all rights relating to inventions, patents, patent applications, and proprietary designs.
- 2. Additional Assurances. Assignor agrees, at the request and expense of Assignee, to perform such proper additional acts, and to execute such additional documents as are deemed necessary by the governmental agencies having jurisdiction over the IP to effect the transfer of all of the Assignor's right, title and interest therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns. In furtherance thereof, Assignor hereby authorizes such governmental agencies to identify Assignee as the owner of all rights issuing from applications pending among such IP. Assignor further represents and warrants that it has not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.
- 3. <u>Severability</u>. Every provision of this Assignment is intended to be severable. If any term or provision hereof is illegal or invalid for any reason whatsoever, such illegality invalidity shall not affect the validity or legality of the remainder of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.

Assignment of Intellectual Property (Patents)

Michael Madden to Madden Manufacturing Company of Missouri

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 056763 FRAME: 0663

- 5. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Florida, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Florida or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the Laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of Florida.
- 6. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and any party thereto may execute any such counterpart, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. This Assignment shall become binding when one or more counterparts taken together shall have been executed and delivered by the parties. It shall not be necessary in making proof of this Assignment or any counterpart hereof to produce or account for any of the other counterparts.

7. Effective Date. This Assignment shall be effective as of $\sqrt{3} \approx 23$, 2021 (the "Effective Date").

[Signature Page to Follow]

Assignment of Intellectual Property (Patents)
Michael Madden to Madden Manufacturing Company of Missouri
Page 2

PATENT REEL: 056763 FRAME: 0664 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment effective as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

MICHAEL MADDEN

Name Michael Madden

ASSIGNEE:

MADDEN MANUFACTURING COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Name: Mary Anne Madden

Title: President

Assignment of Intellectual Property (Patents)
Michael Madden to Madden Manufacturing Company of Missouri
Signature Page

Exhibit A

Intellectual Property

U.S. Patent Filings

U.S. Patent No.	Titled	Issue Date
10,072,425	Splice Coupling for Connection of Tubular Handrail Sections	09/11/2018
D806,267	Splice Connector for Handrails	12/26/2017
		Mosk 6-23-2
		Men

Assignment of Intellectual Property (Patents) Michael Madden to Madden Manufacturing Company of Missouri Exhibit A

> **PATENT REEL: 056763 FRAME: 0666**

RECORDED: 07/06/2021